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HOUSE BILL NO. 63 

INTRODUCED BY KELLER 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT ELIMINATING THE 

REQUIREMENT FOR A COUNTY PERMIT AND CERTAIN INFORMATION 

REQUIREMENTS FOR A RAFFLE CONDUCTED BY A RELIGIOUS 

CORPORATION SOLE OR A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION; AND AMENDING 

SECTION 23-5-413, MCA." 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. Section 23-5-413, MCA, is amended to read: 

"23-5-413. Raffle prizes permits exee~t½en 

exce~tions. ( l) (a) Except as provided in subseet¼en 

subsections (l)(b) and (l)(c), a permit must be issued by 

the board of county commissioners for each raffle conducted 

within its jurisdiction. The permit must be issued before 

the raffle may be conducted. ~be--board--or--eottft~y 

commiss¼oftere--may--not--eharge---a---perm¼t---tee---or---an 

¼nvestigat¼ve--fee--£or--a--ra££le--condueted-by-a-rel±9¼otts 

corporat½on--sole--or--a--nonprot¼t--organization---i£---the 

organizat¼on---presents---stt££¼e¼ent--doeamentat¼on--ot--±ts 

nonpro£it-statttS• 

(b) If tickets for a raffle are to be sold in more than 

one county, a permit must be obtained only in the county 

where the winners of the raffle are to be detern1ined. 
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HB 0063/01 

(c) If a raffle is to be conducted by a religious 

corporation sole or a nonprofit organization, a county 

permit is not required. 

(2) Except for a religious corporation sole or a 

nonprofit organization, a person or organization conducting 

a raffle shall own all prizes to be awarded as part of the 

raffle before the sale of any tickets, 

(3) A person who has conducted a raffle must submit an 

accounting to the board of county commissioners within 30 

days following the completion of the raffle. 

(4) The sale of raffle tickets authorized by this part 

is restricted to events and participants 

geographic confines of the state. 

within the 

(5) The value of a prize awarded for an individual 

ticket for a raffle conducted by a person or an 

organization, other than a religious corporation sole or a 

nonprofit organization, may not exceed $5,000. The prize may 

be in the form of cash, other intangible personal property, 

tangible personal property, or real property. Prizes may not 

be combined in any manner to increase the ultimate value of 

the prize awarded for each ticket. 

(6) (a) rft-addttton-to-eomp¼yiftg-wtth-tbe--reqtti~ements 

o£-snbseet±o"~-t½t-thrott~h-t5t7 -a-r~½igiotts-eorporetioft-sole 

or--a--nonprof±t--orgafti~atioft--as-det±"~d-±ft-i3-5-i¼i-she¼½ 

provide-the-fo¼¼owi"g-½fttormation-to--the--board--of--eettnty 

-2- H8'13 
INTRODUCED BILL 
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l col'IUl\¾ssioftere-whe"-app¼yi"g-~or-a-raEEie-permi~~ 

2 t¼t--the-eest-and-n~mber-er-rarrle-tiekets-te-be-seld~ 

3 t¼it-the--ehar¼tab¼e-pttrpeses-the-preeeeds-er-the-raff¼e 

4 are-¼ntended-te-benerit~-and 

5 ti¼¼t-~he-propesed-pr¼zes-and-rheir-Ya¼ae• A religious 

6 corporation sole or a nonprofit organization shall comply 

7 with the requirements in subsections (3) and (4), 

8 (b) The proceeds from the sale of tickets for a raffle 

9 conducted by a religious corporation sole or a nonprofit 

10 organization may be used only for charitable purposes or to 

11 pay for prizes. Proceeds may not be used for the 

12 administrative cost of conducting the raffle, 

13 (C) The value of a prize awarded for an individual 

14 ticket for a raffle conducted by a religious corporation 

15 sole or a nonprofit organization may equal or exceed $5,000 

16 if the prize is in the form of tangible personal property. 

17 If the value of the prize is less than $5,000, the prize may 

18 be in the form of cashr other intangible personal property~ 

19 tangible personal property, or real property." 

-End-

-3-



STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE 
Form BD-15 

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0063, as introduced. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION: 

A bill to eliminate the requirement for a county permit and certain information requirements for a raffle conducted by a 
religious corporation sole or nonprofit organization. 

ASSUMPTIONS: 

1. There is no impact on any state agency. 

FISCAL IMPACT; none 

EFFECT ON COUNTY OR OTHER LOCAL REVENUES OR EXPENDITURES; There is little local impact. The bill relieves county 
conunissioners of the need to issue raffle permits; however, according to the Department of Commerce, few counties have been 
asked for such permits. The dollar impact cannot be determined. 

i1Jmde, ... i; J-z. r3 r/~.~ 1/5'('13 
DAVE LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE Vernon Keller, PRIMARY SPONSOR DATE 
Office of Budget and Program Planning 

Fiscal Note for HB0063. as introduced 

H/3 t3 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 63 

INTRODUCED BY KELLER 

APPROVED BY COMM. 
ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT ELIMINATING THE 

REQUIREMENT FOR A COUNTY PERMIT AND CERTAIN INFORMATION 

REQUIREMENTS FOR A RAFFLE CONDUCTED BY A RELIGIOUS 

CORPORATION SOLE OR A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION; AND AMENDING 

SECTION 23-5-413, MCA." 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LE:GISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MON"rANA: 

Section 1. Section 23-5-413, MCA, is amended to read: 

"23-5-413. Raffle prizes -- permits -- exception 

exceptions. ( 1) (a) Except as provided in sttbsec:tion 

subsections ( 1) ( b) and (l)jc), a permit must be issued by 

the board of county commissioners for each raffle conducted 

within its jurisdiction. The permit must be issued before 

the raffle may be conducted. ~he--board--oP--c:ottnty 

eofflfflissioners--may--not--eharge---a---perm±t---Eee---or---an 

investigative--Eee--£or--a--raftle--eon0ncted-ey-a-reiigiotts 

eorporation--sole--or--a--nonpro£it--o~gani~at±oft---iP---tfte 

organization---presents---sttPf~e±ent--doettmentat±oft--or--~ts 

nonproiit-etattts~ 

(b) If tickets for a raffle are to be sold in more than 

one county, a permit must be obtained only in the county 

where the winners of the raffle are to be determined. 
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(c) If a raffle is to be conducted by a religious 

corporation sole or a nonprofit organization, AS DEFINED IN 

23-5-112L a county permit is not required. 

(2} Except for a religious corporation sole or a 

nonprofit organization, a person or organization conducting 

a raffle shall own all prizes to be awarded as part of the 

raffle before the sale of any tickets. 

(3) A person who has conducted a raffle must submit an 

accounting to the board of county commissioners within 30 

days following the completion of the raffle. 

(4) The sale of raffle tickets authorized by this part 

is restricted to events and participants 

geographic confines of the state. 

within the 

(5) The value of a prize awarded for an individual 

ticket for a raffle conducted by a person or an 

organization, other than a religious corporation sole or a 

nonprofit organization, may not exceed $5,000. The prize may 

be in the form of cash, other intangible personal property, 

tangible personal property, or real property. Prizes may not 

be combined in any manner to increase the ultimate value of 

the prize awarded for each ticket. 

(6) (a) Tft-edd±tioft-to-eomp¼ying-w±tk-ehe--reg~±reme~t~ 

ot-sttbsect¼ons-t¼t-threttgft-t57,-n-re¼igiott~-eorporat~o"-~ole 

or--a--nonprofit--ergan±~at±oft--es-defined-in-%3-S-ili-sha¼¼ 

prowide-tfte-£o¼¼owiftg-±n£ormaeien-eo--the--board--of--cottnCy 

-2- HB 63 

SECOND READING 



HB 00b3/02 

1 eofflfflissioners-when-app¼ying-£or-a-rafE½e-permi~T 

2 tit--~he-cost-and-nttmber-of-raffie-tieket~-to-be-~oid; 

3 t½±t-the--ehar½tab¼e-pttrposes-the-proceed~-of-ehe-raffie 

4 are-±ntended-to-bener±t~-and 

5 t±±±t-the-proposed-pri~e~-and-~he±r-vei~e, A religious 

6 corporation sole or a nonprofit organization shall comply 

7 with the requirements in subsections (3) and {4). 

8 (b) The proceeds from the sale of tickets for a raffle 

9 conducted by a religious corporation sole or a nonprofit 

10 organization may be used only for charitable purposes or to 

11 pay for prizes. Proceeds may not be ~sed for the 

12 administrative cost of conducting the raffle. 

13 (c} The value of a prize awarded for an individual 

14 ticket for a raffle conducted by a religious corporation 

15 sole or a nonprofit organization may equal or exceed $5,000 

16 if the prize is in the form of tangible personal pcoperty. 

17 If the value of the prize is less than $5,000, the prize may 

18 be in the form of cash, other intangible personal property, 

19 tangible personal property, or real property. 11 

-End-

-3- HB 63 
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HOUSE BILL NO, 63 

INTRODUCED BY KELLER 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT ELIMINATING THE 

REQUIREMENT 

REQUIREMENTS 

CORPORATION 

FOR 

FOR 

SOLE 

A COUNTY PERMIT AND CERTAIN INFORMATION 

A RAFFLE CONDUCTED BY A RELIGIOUS 

OR A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION; AND AMENDING 

SECTION 23-5-413, MCA." 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. Section 23-5-413, MCA, is amended to read: 

"23-5-413, Raffle prizes peraits -- exception 

exceptions. (1) (a) Except as provided in subsection 

subsections ll)(b) and (l)(c), a permit must be issued by 

the board of county commissioners for each raffle conducted 

within its jucisdiction. The permit must be issued before 

the raffle may be conducted. The--board--er--eeanty 

eellllllisstoners--may--fle~--eharge---a---permit---£ee---or---afl 

investigative--fee--fer--a--raffle--eondacted-by-a-religioas 

eerperatiofl--so½e--or--a--nonprotit--organization---¼~---the 

or~afl½zatien---presents---aaffieient--doeamentation--of--its 

nonprofi~-statas. 

(b) If tickets for a raffle are to be sold in more than 

one county, a permit must be obtained only in the county 

where the winners of the raffle are to be determined. 
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(c) If a raffle is to be conducted by a religious 

corporation sole or a nonprofit organization, AS DEFINED IN 

23-5-112, a county permit is not required. 

(2) Except for a religious corporation sole or a 

nonprofit organization, a person or organization conducting 

a raffle shall own all prizes to be awarded as part of the 

raffle before the sale of any tickets. 

13) A person who has conducted a raffle must submit an 

accounting to the board of county commissioners within 30 

days following the completion of the raffle. 

(4) The sale of raffle tickets authorized by this part 

is restricted to events and participants within the 

geographic confines of the state. 

15) The value of a prize awarded for an individual 

ticket for a raffle conducted by a person or an 

organization, other than a religious corporation sole or a 

nonprofit organization, may not exceed $5,000. The prize may 

be in the form of cash, other intangible personal property, 

tangible personal property, or real property. Prizes may not 

be combined in any manner to increase the ultimate value of 

the pcize awarded for each ticket. 

(6) (a) fft-addttion-~o-eomplyin9-with-the--reqttir@ments 

of-sabseetions-trt-throagh-tStT-a-religioas-eorporotion-sole 

or--a--nonproftt--organi~ation--a9-detined-in-i3-S-r¼1-shall 

pro•ide-the-tot½owt~g-tnfermatton-to--the--board--of--eoan~y 

- 2- Hf! 63 

THIRD READING 
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ee .. ¼eetefters-when-app¼ytft9-fer-a-reffle-perait~ 

ttt--the-eest-and-n•aber-ef-reffle-tiekete-te-be-eeld7 

tiit-the--ehertteble-.,,..rpeaes-the-preeeeds-ef-the-reff¼e 

are-in~endH-~e-henefi~t-ana 

tiii¼-~he-proposed-pr¼•~s-and-tfteir-•e¼aeo A religious 

corporation sole or a nonprofit organization shall comply 

with the requirements in subsections (J) and (4). 

(b) The proceeds from the sale of tickets for a raffle 

conducted by a religious corporation sole or• nonprofit 

organization may be used only for charitable purposes or to 

pay for prizes. Proceeds may not be used for the 

administrative cost of conducting the raffle. 

(c) The value of• prize awarded for an individual 

ticket for a raffle conducted by a religious corporation 

sole or a nonprofit organization IUY equal or ·exceed $5,000 

if the prize is in the form of tangible personal property. 

If the value of the prize is less than $5,000, the prize """Y 

be in the form of ca•h• other intangible peraon~l property, 

tangible personal property, or real property.• 

-End-

-3- HB 63 
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HOUSE BILL NO. 63 

INTRODUCED BY KELLER 

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT ELIMINATING TIIE 

REQUIREMENT FOR A COUNTY PERMIT AND CERTAIN INFORMATION 

REQUIREMENTS FOR A RAFFLE CONDUCTED BY A RELIGIOUS 

CORPORATION SOLE OR A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION; AND AMENDING 

SECTION 23-5-413, MCA." 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

Section 1. Section 23-5-413, MCA, is amended to read: 

"23-~-413. Raffle prizes per■its l!'xceptien 

exceptions. 11) (a) Except as provided in sahseetien 

subsections (l)tb) and tl)(c)~ a permit must be issued by 

the board of county commissioners for each raffle conducted 

within its jurisdiction. The permit must be issued before 

the raffle may be conducted. Th~--boerd--of--eo~flty 

eo11aissieflers--may--not--ehar9e---e---permit---tee---or---an 

iftYl!'sti~stiwe--fee--fo~--a--raffie--eondaeted-by-a-reiigioua 

eerperseiefl--soie--or--a--nenprefit--erganization---if---the 

erganieat¼e"---presents---eaffie±ent--doea•entatien--of--its 

"eftprof¼t-stat~9• 

(bJ If tickets for a raffle are to be sold in more than 

one county, a permit must be obtained only in the county 

where the winners of the raffle are to be determined. 
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HB 0063/02 

(c) If a raffle is to be conducted by a religious 

corporation sole oc a nonprofit organizatiq~~ AS DEFINED 

23-5-ll2L a county permit is not required. 

(2) Except foe a religious corporation sole or 

IN 

a 

nonprofit organization, a person or organization conducting 

a raffle shall own all prizes to be awarded as part of the 

raffle before the sale of any tickets. 

(3) A person who has conducted a raffle must submit an 

accounting to the board of county commissioners within 30 

days following the completion of the raffle. 

t4) The sale of raffle tickets authorized by this part 

is restricted to events and participants within the 

geographic confines of the state. 

(5) The value of a prize awarded for an individual 

ticket for a raffle conducted by a person or an 

organization, other than a religious cvrporation sole or a 

nonprofit organization, may not exceed $~,000. The prize may 

be in the form of cash, other intangible personal property, 

tangible personal property, or real property. Prizes may not 

be combined in any 111anner to increase the ultimate value of 

the prize awarded for each ticket. 

(6) la) f"-additien-te-eo•ply;"g-wtth-the--reqttirements 

ef-sttb8eetione-t½t-throngh-t5tT-a-reliqtotte-eorporation-so¼e 

er--a--flenprofit--orqanization--as-defined-in-i3-S-iii-eha¼¼ 

~re•tde-the-foliovin~-inforaaeien-to--the--board-·of--eeanty 

-2- HR 61 

REFERENCE BILL 
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1 e011111iee¼enera-when-app¼yin~-Eor-a-raffte-per■i~~ 

2 t¼t--the-e08t-aftd-ft-ber-of-raff¼e-ticketa-to-be-ao¼d7 

l tttt-the--ellerttab¼e-parpaaea-the-proceeda-of-the-raff¼e 

4 are-tntended-to-benefit7-aftd 

5 t¼ii}-~he-prepoaed-prtsea-••ut-their-va·¼tteT A r'ellgious 

6 corporation sole or a nonprofit organization shall c0111ply 

7 with the requireaents in subsections (3) and 14). 

8 (b) ~he proceeds tr0111 the sale of tickets for a raffle 

9 conducted by a religious corporation sole or a nonprofit 

10 organization aay be used only for charitable purposes or to 

11 pay for prizes. Proceeds aay not be used for' the 

12 administrative cost of conducting the raffle. 

ll (CJ The value of a prize awarded for an individual 

14 ticket for a raffle conducted by a religious corporation 

lS sole or' a nonprofit organization aay equal or exceed $5,000 

16 if the prize is in the fora of tangible personal property. 

17 If the value of the prize ia less than $5,000, the prize ■ay 

18 be in the for■ of cash, other intangible personal property, 

19 tangible personal property, or real property,• 

-End-

-3- HB 63 




